OMB Contract Review

Contract	Award of contract to CDR Health Care INC DBA CDR Health Inc for COVID-19 Vaccine		
Name(s)	Point of Dispensing.		
Legistar File #	21-1126D	Contract #	

Mark all Applicable Boxes:

Type of Contract								
CIP		Grant		Other	Х	Revenue	Proje	ect

Contract information:

New Contract(s) (Y/N)	Υ	Original Contract Amount	\$9,000,000
Fund(s)	0001	Amount of Change	N/A
Cost Center(s)	890001	Contract Amount	\$9,000,000 (not-to-exceed)
Program(s)	1123	Amount Available	\$9,000,000
Account(s)	Exp - 5340001	Included in Applicable	N – Budget Amendment
Project(s)	90007B1	Budget? (Y/N)	may be required
Fiscal Year(s)	FY22	Required \$ Match (grants)	\$0 – No match required

Description & Comments

(What is it, any issues found, is there a financial impact to current/next FY, does this contract vary from previous FY, etc.)

Due to COVID-19, the President of the United States declared a Nationwide Emergency, and the Secretary of Health and Human Services declared a Public Health Emergency. The purpose of this contract is to provide COVID-19 booster vaccinations to fully vaccinated individuals within Pinellas County in coordination with State Department of Health and Florida Division of Emergency Management

Emergency Management anticipates providing 1,000 booster vaccinations per day for six months to residents of Pinellas and will scale back operations as the demand declines following the initial rollout. CDR Health Care INC will provide onsite personnel, the portal for booster registrations, conduct reporting of administered doses as required, and provide the supply of vaccine doses and required medical supplies. The County will provide the site location and cover logistical costs to operate the site (lease, cleaning, etc.). The contract has been reviewed for applicable clauses/provisions as required by FEMA and is approved to move forward for execution.

The total agreement amount will not exceed \$9,000,000 billed bi-weekly through April 1, 2022. CDR Health Care will bill Medicare/Medicaid or commercial insurance to offset the County's expense. Any reimbursement received from insurance will be paid to the County monthly.

This contract will impact the General Fund and is eligible for 100% reimbursement (federal cost share) by the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). This expenditure was not included in the FY22 Budget Development but will be offset by lapse funds and Fund Reserves as appropriate until the County is reimbursed by FEMA.

Analyst:	Fredricka Collins	9/15/2021	Ok to Sign: 🔀
----------	-------------------	-----------	---------------